BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1463

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 2 and 3 and substitute:

"Victims of Crime - Burglary and Crimes of Violence - Civil Immunity";

and strike in their entirety lines 4 through 11, inclusive, and substitute:

"FOR the purpose of providing that a person may not be liable for damages for a personal injury or death of an individual who enters the person's dwelling or place of business with the intent commit certain crimes under certain circumstances; defining a certain term; providing for the application of this Act; and generally relating to providing certain immunity from civil liability a victim of certain crimes under certain circumstances."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 19, strike "5-602, 6-202 through 6-204," and substitute "<u>6-202 through</u> 6-204".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 5 through 10, inclusive, and substitute:

"(B) SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, A PERSON IS NOT LIABLE FOR DAMAGES FOR A PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH OF AN INDIVIDUAL WHO ENTERS THE PERSON'S DWELLING OR PLACE OF BUSINESS WITH THE INTENT TO COMMIT:".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

HB1463/732012/1 JUD Amendments to HB 1463 Page 2 of 2

On page 2, in lines 11 and 13, strike "(2)" and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(1)" and "(2)", respectively; and strike in their entirety lines 15 through 20, inclusive, and substitute:

- "(C) SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A PERSON WHO ACTS WITH MALICE OR GROSS NEGLIGENCE.
- (D) THIS SECTION DOES NOT LIMIT OR ABROGATE ANY IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL LIABILITY OR DEFENSE AVAILABLE TO A PERSON UNDER ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THE CODE OR AT COMMON LAW.".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 22 through 28, inclusive.